
FEATURES USING YOUR SHARK® VACUUMCHARGING YOUR SHARK® VACUUM

1.  Make sure to slide 
the On/Off switch 
to the O position 
to turn off power 
before charging.
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1. Slide the On/Off switch to the I position to turn power on. 
2. Run the nozzle over the surface to be cleaned.
3. To empty the dust cup, first slide the switch to the O position 

to turn the power off. Then press the dust cup release button 
on the back of the hand vac and pull off the dust cup.

4. Remove the filter from the dust cup by pulling the tab in the 
center and then empty the debris into the trash.

5. Once debris is emptied, place the filter back in place and 
reattach the dust cup.
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Scan here with  
smartphone camera  

for more detailed  
instructions.
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A   Air-Intake Nozzle

B  Dust Cup Release Button

C    Filter

D   Charging Indicator Light

E   On/Off Switch  

F  Vacuum Body

G  USB-C Charger

H  Detachable Charger*

I   Integrated Charger*

J  Upholstery Tool*

K  Crevice Tool*

L  Scrubbing Brush*

*For additional accessories 
available, please visit 
sharkaccessories.com

2.  Plug the USB-C 
end of the 
charging cord into 
the port on the 
handle. Plug the 
charging block into 
a wall outlet.

NOTE: Lithium-ion 
battery takes 
approximately 3 hours 
to charge completely.

  WARNING 
To reduce the risk of injury, fire, electric shock, and property damage 
resulting from improper use of the appliance, carefully observe the 
following instructions. This unit contains electrical connections and 
moving parts that potentially present risk to the user.

POWER SUPPLY, CHARGING ADAPTER, AND VACUUM CONTAIN 
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS. WHEN USING AN ELECTRICAL 
APPLIANCE, BASIC PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE 
FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:
1. There are NO serviceable parts.
2. DO NOT use to vacuum any liquids.
3. DO NOT immerse in water or other liquids.
4. If vacuum is damaged, discontinue use.
5. To avoid fire, explosion, or injury, inspect vacuum and charging dock for any damage before use.  

DO NOT use damaged vacuum or charging dock.
6.  DO NOT use outdoors or on wet surfaces. Use only on dry surfaces.
7. If vacuum cleaner is not working as it should, or has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or immersed in 

water, return it to SharkNinja for examination, repair, or adjustment.
8. DO NOT handle charger or vacuum cleaner with wet hands.
9. DO NOT leave vacuum cleaner unattended while powered on.
10. Keep vacuum away from heated surfaces.
11. Always turn off vacuum before connecting charging adapter.
12. DO NOT incinerate appliance, even if it is severely damaged, as lithium-ion battery may explode in a fire.
13. Use only with Listed/Certified Information Technology (Computer) Equipment,  Listed/Certified ITE Power 

Supply, or Listed Class 2 Power Unit.
GENERAL USE
14. DO NOT carry the charger by the cord or yank to disconnect from an outlet; instead grasp the plug and pull  

to disconnect. 
15. Keep charger cord away from heated surfaces.
16. Use only as described in this manual.
17. Keep your work area well lit.
18. To avoid unintentional starting, always turn off the vacuum cleaner before picking it up or carrying it, and 

before attaching or detaching the charger, dust cup, filter, or any accessories.
19.   DO NOT put any objects into openings.
20. DO NOT use if any opening is blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, or  anything that may reduce airflow.
21. DO NOT use without dust cup and filter in place.
22. Persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities may only use the vacuum with supervision or prior 

safety instruction and an understanding of the hazards involved. Children may not clean or maintain the vacuum 

without supervision. This vacuum is not a toy.
23. DO NOT use if airflow is restricted; if the air paths become blocked, turn off the vacuum cleaner. Clear all 

obstructions and power on again.
24. Keep nozzle away from hair, face, fingers, uncovered feet, or loose clothing.
25. Only use manufacturer’s recommended attachments.
26. DO NOT charge at temperatures below 50°F (10°C) or above 104°F (40°C). Charging improperly or at 

temperatures outside of the specified range may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.
27. Store the appliance indoors. DO NOT use or store it below 37.4°F (3°C). Ensure the appliance is at room 

temperature before operating.
DUST CUP/FILTER/ACCESSORIES
Before turning on the vacuum:
28. Make sure filter is thoroughly dry after routine cleaning.
29. Make sure dust cup and filter are in place after routine maintenance.
30. Make sure accessories are free of blockages and keep openings away from face and body.
31. Use only Shark brand filters and accessories.
GENERAL CLEANING
32. DO NOT vacuum up hard or sharp objects such as glass, nails, screws, or coins that could damage the vacuum cleaner.
33. DO NOT vacuum up drywall dust, fireplace ash, or embers. 
34. DO NOT use as an attachment to power tools for dust collection.
35. DO NOT vacuum up smoking or burning objects such as hot coals, cigarette butts, or matches.
36. DO NOT vacuum up flammable or combustible materials (e.g., lighter fluid, gasoline, or kerosene) or use 

vacuum in areas where they may be present.
37. DO NOT vacuum up toxic solutions (e.g., chlorine bleach, ammonia, or drain cleaner).
38. DO NOT use in an enclosed space where vapors are present from paint, paint thinner, moth-proofing 

substances, flammable dust, or other explosive or toxic materials.
39. DO NOT immerse vacuum cleaner in water or other liquids.
40. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
LITHIUM-ION BATTERY
41. The  battery is the power source for the appliance. DO NOT carry the appliance with your finger on the power 

button. DO NOT charge appliance with the power on.
42. Charge with USB-C connection or Dongguan Yinli Electronics Co., ltd. YLJXA-T050200 charger. Using unapproved 

sources may cause risk. 
43. Use appliance only with included lithium-ion battery. Use of any other battery may create a risk of injury and fire.
44. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery. Avoid contact with liquid, as it may cause 

irritation or burns. If contact occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, seek medical help.
45. Store the appliance indoors. To maintain battery life, DO NOT  use or store battery at temperatures below 37.4°F 

(3°C) or above 104°F (40°C). 
46. DO NOT expose appliance to fire or temperature above 266°F (130°C) as it may cause explosion. 
47. There are NO serviceable parts. To ensure safety, DO NOT modify or attempt to repair the appliance.
48. DO NOT use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may 

exhibit unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion, or risk of injury.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
 WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY, USER MUST READ INSTRUCTION MANUAL • HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

L



This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio 
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
1 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 2 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
3 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.
4 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This Device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the 
following conditions:
1 This device may not cause harmful interference.
2 This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this device.

MAINTENANCEACCESSORIES
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TWO-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
The Two (2) Year Limited Warranty applies to purchases made from authorized 
retailers of SharkNinja Operating LLC. Warranty coverage applies to the original 
owner and to the original product only and is not transferable.
SharkNinja warrants that the unit shall be free from defects in material and 
workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of purchase when it is used 
under normal household conditions and maintained according to the requirements 
outlined in the Owner’s Guide, subject to the following conditions and exclusions:
California residents only: 
The Two (2) Year Limited Warranty period begins on the original date of delivery or pickup.
What is covered by this warranty? 
1.  The original unit and/or non-wearable components deemed defective, in 

SharkNinja’s sole discretion, will be repaired or replaced up to two (2) years from 
the original purchase date.

2.  In the event a replacement unit is issued, the warranty coverage ends six (6) 
months following the receipt date of the replacement unit or the remainder of the 
existing warranty, whichever is later. SharkNinja reserves the right to replace the 
unit with one of equal or greater value.

What is not covered by this warranty? 
1.  Normal wear and tear of wearable parts (such as foam filters, HEPA filters, pads, 

etc.), which require regular maintenance and/or replacement to ensure the proper 
functioning of your unit, are not covered by this warranty. Replacement parts are 
available for purchase at sharkaccessories.com.

2.  Any unit that has been tampered with or used for commercial purposes.
3.   Damage caused by misuse (e.g., vacuuming up water or other liquids), abuse, 

negligent handling, failure to perform required maintenance (e.g., not cleaning the 
filters), or damage due to mishandling in transit.

4.  Consequential and incidental damages.
5.   Defects caused by repair persons not authorized by SharkNinja. These defects 

include damages caused in the process of shipping, altering, or repairing the 
SharkNinja product (or any of its parts) when the repair is performed by a repair 
person not authorized by SharkNinja.

6.  Products purchased, used, or operated outside North America.
How to get service 
If your appliance fails to operate properly while in use under normal household 
conditions within the warranty period, visit sharkclean.com/support for product 
care and maintenance self-help. Our Customer Service Specialists are also available 
at 1-800-798-7398 to assist with product support and warranty service options, 
including the possibility of upgrading to our VIP warranty service options for select 
product categories.
SharkNinja will cover the cost for the customer to send in the unit to us for repair or 
replacement. A fee of $25.95 (subject to change) will be charged when SharkNinja 
ships the repaired or replacement unit.
How to initiate a warranty claim 
You must call 1-800-798-7398 to initiate a warranty claim. You will need the receipt 
as proof of purchase. A Customer Service Specialist will provide you with return and 
packing instruction information.
How state law applies 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights that 
vary from state to state. Some states do not permit the exclusion or limitation of 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above may not apply to you. 
To better assist you, we ask that you register the product and have it with you when you call.

© 2025 SharkNinja Operating LLC. 
Needham, MA 02494/Ville St. Laurent, Québec H4S 1A7 
1-800-798-7398 
sharkclean.com

SHARK is a registered trademark of SharkNinja Operating LLC.  
SHARK CYCLONE is a trademark of SharkNinja Operating LLC.  
RBRC is a trademark of Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation.

This product may be covered by one or more U.S. patents. See sharkninja.com/patents 
for more information.

Illustrations may differ from actual product.

BATTERY REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL
This product uses a rechargeable and reusable lithium-ion battery. When the battery 
no longer holds a charge, it should be removed from the vacuum and recycled. DO 
NOT incinerate or compost the battery.

When your lithium-ion battery needs to be replaced, dispose of it or recycle it in 
accordance with local ordinances or regulations. In some areas, it is illegal to place 
spent lithium-ion batteries in the trash or in a municipal solid waste stream. Return spent 
battery to an authorized recycling center or to retailer for recycling. Contact your local 
recycling center for information on where to drop off the spent battery.

For more information on battery removal for disposal, please visit  
sharkclean.com/batterysupport

CLEANING THE DUST CUPINSERTION AND REMOVAL
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

REGISTER YOUR PURCHASE

The RBRC™ (Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation) seal on the lithium-ion 
battery indicates that the costs to recycle the battery at the end of its useful life have 
already been paid by SharkNinja. In some areas, it is illegal to place spent lithium-ion 
batteries in the trash or municipal solid waste stream and the RBRC program provides 
an environmentally conscious alternative.
RBRC, in cooperation with SharkNinja and other battery users, has established 
programs in the United States and Canada to facilitate the collection of spent 
lithium-ion batteries. Help protect our environment and conserve natural resources 
by returning the spent lithium-ion battery to an authorized SharkNinja service center 
or to your local retailer for recycling. You may also contact your local recycling center 
for information on where to drop off the spent battery, or call 1-800-798-7398.

LITHIUM-ION BATTERY 
MUST BE RECYCLED OR 

DISPOSED OF PROPERLY

REC
YCLE

1.800.798.7
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 registeryourshark.com

RECORD THIS INFORMATION

Model Number:  _________________________________________

Date of Purchase:  _______________________________________  
(Keep receipt)

Store of Purchase:  _______________________________________
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 1.  To install an accessory, align it with the nozzle, then slide it on.
2.  To remove an accessory, slide it straight off the nozzle.

CH700 Series: 7.2V

Charging Adapter part number: 
XCHRGCH700

  READ OWNER'S 
MANUAL

 1.  Slide the switch to the O position to power off. Press the dust 
cup release button and pull out the dust cup. 

2.  Carefully take the filter frame out of the dust cup and  
remove the filter.

3.  Empty the dust cup into the trash.
4.  Hand-rinse the filter in cold water and let it air-dry for at least  

24 hours before reinstalling. Air-dry only. DO NOT use a hair 
dryer or clothes dryer.

5.  To clean the interior of the dust cup, rinse it with water. Place it 
on its side with the lid open to air-dry for at least 24-48 hours 
before reinstalling.

6.  When the filter is dry, reinstall it into the dust cup, then 
reattach the dust cup to the main body.

DO NOT wash any parts or accessories in a dishwasher. 

NOTE: For best results, replace the filter every 6 to 9 months.

 

Problem Solution

The vacuum 
will not 
operate

Battery needs to be recharged. Lithium-ion battery takes approximately 
3 hours to charge completely.

Try using a different electrical outlet to charge.

Vacuum will 
not pick up 
or suction is 
weak

Dust cup is full. Empty the dust cup.

The filter needs to be cleaned or replaced.

Vacuum needs to be recharged.

Dust is 
escaping from 
the vacuum

Empty the dust cup.

The filter may be installed incorrectly. Remove the filter, then reinstall 
it correctly.

Check the filter for holes or punctures. The filter will need to be 
replaced if there is a hole or puncture.

An obstruction may be blocking the dust cup lid, keeping it from closing 
correctly. Clear any obstructions and ensure the lid is completely closed.

 
BATTERY INDICATOR   

Pulsing Light Low 
Battery

If the power switch is in the (I) position but the power 
doesn't turn on and the battery indicator light on the hand 
vac is pulsing, this means the battery power is too low. 
Slide the power switch to the (O) position and charge the 
battery before using the vacuum.

Pulsing 
Light (while 
plugged in)

Vacuum 
Charging

To charge the vacuum, connect charging cord to unit and 
plug into wall outlet. The light will turn off when the unit is 
fully charged.

No Light Fully 
Charged

When the vacuum is fully charged, the indicator light will 
turn off. (It takes approximately 3 hours for a full charge).
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES – CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
 AVERTISSEMENT :  POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURE, L’UTILISATEUR DOIT LIRE LE MANUEL D’UTILISATION • RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE

  AVERTISSEMENT 
Afin de réduire les risques de blessures, d’incendie, de décharges 
électriques et de dommages matériels causés par une mauvaise 
utilisation de l’appareil, veuillez suivre attentivement les instructions  
ci-dessous. Cet appareil comporte des raccordements électriques et  
des pièces amovibles pouvant exposer l’utilisateur à certains risques.

L’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE, L’ADAPTATEUR DE CHARGE ET 
L’ASPIRATEUR CONTIENNENT DES RACCORDEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES.  
LORS DE L’UTILISATION D’UN APPAREIL ÉLECTRIQUE, DES PRÉCAUTIONS 
DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ÊTRE SUIVIES, Y COMPRIS LES SUIVANTES : 
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT L’UTILISATION
1. AUCUNE pièce n’est réparable.
2. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil pour aspirer des liquides.
3. N’IMMERGEZ PAS l’appareil dans de l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
4. Si l’aspirateur est endommagé, cessez de l’utiliser.
5. Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, d’explosion ou de blessure, inspectez l’aspirateur et sa station de recharge  

avant de l’utiliser.  
N’UTILISEZ PAS un aspirateur ou une station de recharge endommagés.

6.  N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil à l’extérieur ou sur des surfaces mouillées. Utilisez-le uniquement sur des surfaces sèches.
7. Si l’aspirateur ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est tombé ou a été endommagé, laissé à l’extérieur ou immergé  

dans de l’eau, retournez-le à SharkNinja pour examen, réparation ou réglage.
8. NE MANIPULEZ PAS le chargeur ou l’aspirateur avec les mains mouillées.
9. NE LAISSEZ PAS l’aspirateur sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.
10. Gardez l’aspirateur loin des surfaces chauffées.
11. Éteignez toujours l’aspirateur avant de b rancher l’adaptateur de recharge.
12. N’INCINÉREZ PAS l’appareil, même s’il est très endommagé, car la batterie au lithium-ion pourrait exploser en cas d’incendie.
13. Utilisez le produit uniquement avec du matériel informatique homologué/certifié, un bloc d’alimentation ITE homologué/certifié ou un 

bloc d’alimentation de classe 2 homologué.
UTILISATION GÉNÉRALE
14. NE TENEZ PAS le chargeur par le cordon et ne tirez pas dessus pour le débrancher de la prise électrique; saisissez  

plutôt la fiche et tirez-la pour débrancher le chargeur. 
15. Gardez le cordon du chargeur loin des surfaces chauffées.
16. Utilisez l’appareil uniquement comme décrit dans ce guide.
17. Maintenez votre espace de travail bien éclairé.
18. Pour éviter un démarrage involontaire, éteignez toujours l’aspirateur avant de le soulever ou de le transporter,  

et avant de fixer ou de détacher le chargeur, le compartiment à poussière, le filtre ou tout accessoire.
19.   N’INSÉREZ PAS d’objets dans les ouvertures.
20. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur si l’une des ouvertures est obstruée; gardez les ouvertures libres de poussière,  

de peluches, de cheveux ou de tout autre élément pouvant réduire le débit d’air.
21. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur sans le compartiment à poussière et le filtre.
22. Les personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites peuvent utiliser l’aspirateur uniquement sous 

supervision ou avec des consignes de sécurité préalables et une compréhension des dangers qui y sont associés.  
Les enfants ne peuvent pas nettoyer ou entretenir l’aspirateur sans supervision. Cet aspirateur n’est pas un jouet.

23. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil si le débit d’air est restreint; si les voies d’air sont obstruées, éteignez l’aspirateur. Retirez toutes les 
obstructions et rallumez l’appareil.

24. Tenez la tête d’aspirateur éloignée des cheveux, du visage, des doigts, des pieds découverts et des vêtements amples.
25. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
26. NE RECHARGEZ PAS la batterie à des températures inférieures à 50°F (10°C) ou supérieures à 104°F (40°C). Une recharge effectuée 

incorrectement ou à des températures en dehors de la plage spécifiée peut endommager la batterie et augmenter le risque 
d’incendie.

27. Rangez l’appareil à l’intérieur. N’UTILISEZ PAS OU NE RANGEZ PAS l’aspirateur à des températures inférieures  
à 37,4°F (3°C). Assurez-vous que l’appareil est à température ambiante avant de l’utiliser.

COMPARTIMENT À POUSSIÈRE, FILTRE ET ACCESSOIRES
Avant de mettre l’aspirateur en marche :
28. Assurez-vous que le filtre est parfaitement sec après le nettoyage de routine.
29. Assurez-vous de remettre le compartiment à poussière et le filtre bien en place après l’entretien de routine.
30. Assurez-vous que les accessoires ne sont pas obstrués et éloignez les ouvertures du visage et du corps.
31. Utilisez uniquement des filtres et des accessoires de marque Shark.
NETTOYAGE GÉNÉRAL
32. N’ASPIREZ PAS d’objets durs ou tranchants comme du verre, des clous, des vis ou des pièces de monnaie qui pourraient endommager 

l’aspirateur.
33. N’ASPIREZ PAS la poussière de cloisons sèches, les cendres de cheminée ou les braises. 
34. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’aspirateur comme un accessoire d’un outil électrique pour aspirer de la poussière.
35. N’ASPIREZ PAS d’objets fumants ou brûlants tels que des charbons ardents, des mégots de cigarettes ou des allumettes.
36. N’ASPIREZ PAS de matériaux inflammables ou combustibles (p. ex., de l’essence à briquet, du carburant ou du kérosène)  

et n’utilisez pas l’aspirateur dans des zones où ils peuvent être présents.
37. N’ASPIREZ PAS de solutions toxiques (p. ex., eau de Javel, ammoniaque ou produit de débouchage).
38. N’UTILISEZ PAS l’appareil dans un espace clos où sont présentes des vapeurs de peinture, de diluant, de substances antimites,  

de poussières inflammables ou d’autres matières explosives ou toxiques.
39. N’IMMERGEZ PAS l’aspirateur dans de l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
40. Faites preuve d’une grande prudence lors du nettoyage des escaliers.
BATTERIE AU LITHIUM-ION
41. La batterie est la source d’alimentation de l’appareil. NE TRANSPORTEZ PAS l’appareil avec le doigt sur l’interrupteur.  

NE CHARGEZ PAS l’appareil lorsqu’il est sous tension.
42. Chargez avec une connexion USB-C ou un chargeur Dongguan Yinli Electronics Co., ltd. YLJXA-T050200. L'utilisation de chargeurs non 

approuvés peut entraîner des risques.  
43. Utilisez l’appareil uniquement avec la batterie au lithium-ion incluse. L’utilisation de toute autre batterie peut créer un risque de 

blessures et d’incendie.
44. En cas d’usage abusif, du liquide peut s’échapper de la batterie. Évitez tout contact avec ce liquide, car il peut provoquer des 

irritations ou des brûlures. Rincez à grande eau toute partie du corps ayant été en contact avec ce liquide. En cas de contact du 
liquide avec les yeux, consultez un médecin.

45. Rangez l’appareil à l’intérieur. Pour préserver sa durée de vie, N’UTILISEZ PAS OU NE RANGEZ PAS la batterie à une température 
inférieure à 37,4°F (3°C) ou supérieure à 104°F (40°C). 

46. N’EXPOSEZ PAS l’appareil au feu ou à des températures supérieures à 266°F (130°C), car cela pourrait provoquer une explosion. 
47. AUCUNE pièce n’est réparable. Pour assurer la sécurité, NE MODIFIEZ PAS l’appareil et ne tentez pas de le réparer.
48. N’UTILISEZ PAS une batterie ou un appareil endommagé ou modifié. Les batteries endommagées ou modifiées peuvent présenter 

des problèmes imprévisibles pouvant provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de blessures. 

1.  Assurez-vous de 
mettre l’appareil en 
position « O »pour 
l’éteindre avant de 
le recharger.

1. Faites glisser l’interrupteur en position « I » pour l’allumer.
2. Passez la tête de l’aspirateur sur la surface à nettoyer.
3. Pour vider le compartiment à poussière, faites d’abord glisser 

l’interrupteur en position « O » pour l’éteindre. Appuyez ensuite sur  
le bouton de dégagement du compartiment à poussière à l’arrière  
de l’aspirateur à main et retirez le compartiment à poussière.

4. Retirez le filtre du compartiment à poussière en tirant sur la languette  
au centre, puis videz les débris dans une poubelle.

5. Une fois les débris retirés, remettez le filtre en place ainsi que le 
compartiment à poussière.

FONCTIONNALITÉS UTILISER VOTRE ASPIRATEUR SHARK®RECHARGER VOTRE ASPIRATEUR SHARK®

Balayez ici avec l'appareil 
photo de votre téléphone 
cellulaire pour obtenir des 

instructions plus détaillées!

AA701 
SÉRIE

CYCLONE™

K

A

B

D

E

C

F

G

I

H

J

A   Tête d’aspirateur 
d’admission d’air

B   Bouton de déverrouillage 
du compartiment  
à poussière

C    Filtre

D   Voyant de recharge

E   Interrupteur de marche/
arrêt  

F  Corps de l’aspirateur

G  Chargeur USB-C

H  Chargeur amovible*

I   Chargeur intégré*

J   Outil à meubles* 

K   Suceur plat*

L  Brosse à récurer*

*Pour connaître les 
accessoires supplémentaires 
disponibles, veuillez visiter le 
site sharkaccessories.com

2.  Branchez 
l’extrémité USB-C 
du cordon de 
recharge sur le 
port de la poignée. 
Branchez le 
chargeur sur une 
prise murale. 

REMARQUE :  
La batterie au 
lithium-ion nécessite 
environ 3 heures 
pour se recharger 
complètement.

L

Brosse à récurer*
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE DEUX ANS
La garantie limitée de deux (2) ans s’applique aux achats effectués auprès de détaillants 
autorisés de SharkNinja Operating LLC. La garantie s’applique uniquement au premier 
propriétaire et au produit original et n’est pas transférable.
SharkNinja garantit ce produit contre toute défectuosité de matériau ou de main-d’œuvre 
pour une période de deux (2) ans à compter de la date d’achat, dans le cadre d’un usage 
domestique normal et si le produit est entretenu conformément aux exigences décrites dans 
le guide de l’utilisateur, sujet aux conditions, aux exclusions et aux exceptions ci-dessous :
Résidents de la Californie seulement : 
La période de garantie limitée de deux (2) ans commence à la date initiale de livraison ou 
de ramassage.
Qu’est-ce qui est couvert par cette garantie? 
1.  L’appareil d’origine ou les composants inusables considérés comme défectueux, à la 

seule discrétion de SharkNinja, seront réparés ou remplacés jusqu’à deux (2) ans à 
compter de la date d’achat initiale.

2.  Dans le cas d’un remplacement de l’appareil, la garantie prendra fin six (6) mois après 
la date de réception de l’appareil de remplacement ou pendant le reste de la période 
de garantie existante, selon la période la plus longue. SharkNinja se réserve le droit de 
le remplacer par un appareil de valeur égale ou supérieure.

Qu’est-ce qui n’est pas couvert par cette garantie? 
1.  L’usure normale des pièces (comme les filtres en mousse, les filtres HEPA, les tampons, 

etc.) qui nécessitent un entretien et/ou un remplacement réguliers afin d’assurer le bon 
fonctionnement de votre appareil n’est pas couverte par cette garantie. Vous pouvez 
faire l’achat de pièces de rechange par l’entremise du site sharkaccessories.com.

2.  La garantie ne s’applique pas aux appareils utilisés de façon abusive ou à des fins 
commerciales.

3.   Les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation (comme aspirer de l’eau ou 
d’autres liquides), un abus, une négligence lors de la manipulation, un manquement  
à l’entretien nécessaire (comme ne pas nettoyer les filtres), ou un dommage dû à une 
mauvaise manipulation pendant le transport.

4.  Les dommages indirects et accessoires.
5.   Les défaillances causées par des réparateurs non autorisés par SharkNinja. Ces 

défectuosités incluent les dommages causés lors du processus d’expédition, de 
modification ou de réparation du produit SharkNinja (ou de l’une de ses pièces) 
lorsque la réparation est effectuée par un réparateur non autorisé par SharkNinja.

6.  Les produits achetés, utilisés ou mis en fonction à l’extérieur de l’Amérique du Nord.
Comment obtenir du service 
Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas comme il le devrait lors d’un usage domestique normal 
pendant la période de garantie, consultez le site sharkclean.com/support pour obtenir des 
renseignements au sujet des soins et de l’entretien du produit. Nos spécialistes du service 
à la clientèle sont aussi disponibles au 1 800 798-7398 pour de l’assistance sur les produits 
et les options de garantie de service offertes, y compris la possibilité de passer à nos 
options de garantie de service VIP pour certaines catégories de produits.
SharkNinja assumera les frais de retour de l’appareil à nos sites par le consommateur en 
vue de la réparation ou du remplacement de l’appareil. Un montant de 25,95 $ (sujet à 
changement) sera facturé lorsque SharkNinja expédiera l’appareil réparé ou remplacé.
Comment présenter une demande de service sous garantie 
Vous devez appeler le 1 800 798-7398 pour présenter une demande de service sous 
garantie. Afin que nous puissions mieux vous aider, veuillez avoir votre aspirateur Shark 
près de vous lors de l’appel. Vous aurez besoin du reçu comme preuve d’achat. Un 
spécialiste du service à la clientèle vous fournira les directives d’emballage et de retour.
Manière dont les lois provinciales ou étatiques s’appliquent 
Cette garantie vous accorde des droits spécifiques légaux et vous pouvez aussi bénéficier 
d’autres droits qui varient d’une province ou d’un État à l’autre. Certains États américains ou 
certaines provinces canadiennes n’acceptent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation de dommages 
accessoires ou indirects, ce qui fait que cette disposition peut ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas. 
Pour mieux vous aider, nous vous demandons d’enregistrer votre produit et de l’avoir avec 
vous lorsque vous appelez.

© SharkNinja Operating LLC, 2025. 
Needham, MA 02494/Saint-Laurent (Québec)  H4S 1A7 
1 800 798-7398 
sharkclean.com

SHARK est une marque de commerce déposée de SharkNinja Operating LLC.  
SHARK CYCLONE est une marque de SharkNinja Operating LLC. 
RBRC est une marque de commerce de la Société de recyclage des piles et  
des batteries rechargeables.

Pour obtenir de l’information au sujet des brevets de Shark | Ninja aux États-Unis, 
consultez sharkninja.com/patents

Les illustrations peuvent différer du produit réel.

RETRAIT ET MISE AU REBUT DES BATTERIES
Ce produit utilise une batterie au lithium-ion rechargeable et recyclable. Lorsque 
la charge maximale de la batterie devient insuffisante, il faut retirer la batterie de 
l’aspirateur et la recycler. N’INCINÉREZ PAS la batterie et ne la mettez pas au compost.

Lorsque la batterie au lithium-ion doit être remplacée, jetez-la ou recyclez-la 
conformément aux ordonnances ou aux règlements locaux. Dans certaines régions, il est 
illégal de déposer des batteries au lithium-ion usées au rebut ou dans un flux de déchets 
solides municipaux. Envoyez les batteries usées à un centre de recyclage autorisé ou 
retournez-les au détaillant aux fins de recyclage. Communiquez avec votre centre de 
recyclage local pour savoir où déposer la batterie usée.

Pour plus d’information sur le retrait des piles aux fins d’élimination, 
consultez : sharkclean.com/batterysupport

Le sceau de la RBRC™ (Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation [Société de recyclage 
des piles et des batteries rechargeables]) sur la batterie au lithium-ion indique que SharkNinja 
a déjà payé les coûts de recyclage de la batterie à la fin de sa durée de vie. Dans certaines 
régions, il est illégal de déposer des batteries au lithium-ion usées au rebut ou dans un flux 
de déchets solides municipaux; le programme de la RBRC offre une solution de rechange 
respectueuse de l’environnement.
La RBRC, en collaboration avec SharkNinja et d’autres grands utilisateurs de batteries,  
a créé aux États-Unis et au Canada des programmes visant à faciliter la collecte de batteries 
au lithium-ion usées. Aidez à protéger l’environnement et à conserver les ressources naturelles 
en retournant la batterie au lithium-ion usée à un centre d’entretien SharkNinja autorisé  
ou à votre détaillant local à des fins de recyclage. Vous pouvez également composer le 
1 800 798-7398 ou communiquer avec votre centre de recyclage local pour savoir où  
déposer la batterie usée.

LA BATTERIE LITHIUM-ION DOIT 
ÊTRE RECYCLÉE OU ÉLIMINÉE 

SELON UNE MÉTHODE APPROPRIÉE
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NOTEZ LES RENSEIGNEMENTS CI-DESSOUS

Numéro de modèle :  _____________________________________

Date d’achat :  ___________________________________________  
(Conservez la facture)

Magasin où l’appareil a été acheté :  _________________________

  LIRE LE MANUEL 
D’UTILISATION

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique 
de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Ces limites sont 
conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de 
l’énergie de fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas installé conformément aux instructions, 
peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, 
il n’existe aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une 
installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à 
la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant 
et en allumant l’équipement, l’utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les 
interférences par l’une ou plusieurs des méthodes suivantes :
1 Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne réceptrice.
 2 Augmentez la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
3 Connectez l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le 
récepteur est connecté.
4 Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir  
de l’aide.

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 du règlement de la FCC. Son fonctionnement 
est soumis aux conditions suivantes :
1 Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles.
2 Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences 
susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.
Les changements ou modifications qui ne sont pas expressément approuvés par la 
partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit de l’utilisateur d’utiliser 
cet appareil.

ENTRETIENACCESSOIRES

NETTOYAGE DU COMPORTEMENT À POUSSIÈREINSERTION ET RETRAIT

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

ENREGISTRER VOTRE ACHAT

DÉPANNAGE

 1.  Pour installer un accessoire, alignez-le avec la tête d’aspirateur, puis 
faites-le glisser pour le fixer.

2.  Pour retirer un accessoire, faites-le glisser hors de la tête d’aspirateur.

Série CH700C : 7,2 V

Numéro de pièce de l’adaptateur de recharge :
XCHRGCH700

 1.  Faites glisser l’interrupteur en position « O » pour l’éteindre. Appuyez 
sur le bouton de déverrouillage du compartiment à poussière et retirez 
le compartiment à poussière. 

2.  Retirez soigneusement le cadre du filtre du compartiment à poussière 
et enlevez le filtre.

5.  Pour nettoyer l’intérieur du compartiment à poussière, rincez-le à  
l’eau. Placez-le sur le côté avec le couvercle ouvert pour qu’il sèche  
à l’air libre pendant au moins 24 à 48 heures avant de le réinstaller.

6.  Lorsque le filtre est sec, remettez-le en place dans le compartiment  
à poussière, puis replacez ce dernier sur le corps principal.

NE LAVEZ PAS les pièces ou les accessoires au lave-vaisselle. 

REMARQUE : Pour de meilleurs résultats, remplacez les filtres tous les  
six à neuf mois.

Problème Solution

L’aspiration ne 
fonctionne pas

La batterie doit être rechargée. La batterie au lithium-ion nécessite 
environ 3 heures pour se recharger complètement.

Essayez d’utiliser une autre prise électrique pour recharger.

L’aspirateur ne 
ramasse pas 
la saleté ou 
l’aspiration est 
faible

Le compartiment à poussière est plein. Videz le compartiment à 
poussière.

Le filtre doit être nettoyé ou remplacé.

L’aspirateur doit être rechargé.

La poussière 
s’échappe de 
l’aspirateur

Videz le compartiment à poussière.

Le filtre n’est peut-être pas installé correctement. Retirez le filtre, puis 
réinstallez-le correctement.

Vérifiez s’il y a des trous ou des perforations dans le filtre. Le filtre devra 
être remplacé s’il y a un trou ou une perforation.

Une obstruction peut bloquer le couvercle du compartiment à poussière 
et l’empêcher de se fermer correctement. Éliminez toute obstruction et 
assurez-vous que le couvercle est complètement fermé.

 
VOYANT DE RECHARGE DE LA BATTERIE   

Lumière 
pulsée

Batterie 
faible

Si l'interrupteur est en position (I) mais que l'appareil ne 
s'allume pas et que le voyant de la batterie de l'aspirateur 
à main clignote, cela signifie que la batterie est trop faible. 
Faites glisser l'interrupteur d'alimentation en position (O) 
et chargez la batterie avant d'utiliser l'aspirateur.

Lumière 
pulsée 
(lorsque 
l’appareil est 
branché)

Recharger 
l’aspirateur

Pour recharger l’aspirateur, branchez le cordon de recharge 
à l’appareil et branchez-le dans une prise murale. Le voyant 
s’éteint lorsque l’appareil est complètement rechargé.

Pas de lumière Charge 
complète

Lorsque l’aspirateur est complètement rechargé, le voyant 
s’éteint. (Comptez environ 3 heures pour une recharge 
complète.)

3.  Videz le compartiment à poussière dans une poubelle.
4.  Rincez le filtre à la main avec de l’eau froide et laissez-le sécher à l’air 

libre pendant au moins 24 heures avant de le réinstaller. Séchage à l’air 
libre seulement. N’UTILISEZ PAS de sèche-cheveux ou de sécheuse.



CARACTERÍSTICAS USO DE LA ASPIRADORA SHARK®CARGA DE TU ASPIRADORA SHARK®

1.  Asegúrate 
de deslizar el 
interruptor de 
encendido/
apagado a la 
posición O para 
desactivar la 
energía antes  
de cargarla.
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1. Desliza el interruptor de encendido/apagado a la posición I para activar 
la alimentación. 

2. Pasa la boquilla sobre la superficie que se va a limpiar.
3. Para vaciar el recipiente de polvo, primero desliza el interruptor a la 

posición O para desactivar la alimentación. A continuación, presiona  
el botón de liberación del depósito de polvo en la parte posterior de  
la aspiradora manual y tira del depósito de polvo para desprenderlo.

4. Para quitar el filtro del depósito de polvo, tira de la lengüeta en el centro 
y, luego, vacía los residuos en la basura.

5. Una vez que se hayan vaciado los residuos, coloca el filtro en su lugar  
y vuelve a instalar el depósito de polvo.

SERIE 
AA701

CYCLONE™

Escanea aquí con la cámara 
del teléfono inteligente 

para obtener instrucciones 
más detalladas.

K

A

B

D

E

C

F

G

I

H

J

A   Boquilla de admisión de aire

B   Botón de liberación del 
depósito de polvo

C    Filtro

D   Luz indicadora de carga

E   Interruptor de encendido/
apagado  

F  Cuerpo de la aspiradora

G  Cargador USB-C

H  Cargador desmontable*

I   Cargador integrado*

J  Herramienta para tapicería*

K  Herramienta para grietas*

L  Cepillo de fregado*

* Para conocer los accesorios 
adicionales disponibles, visita 
sharkaccessories.com

2.  Enchufa el extremo 
USB-C del cable de 
carga en el puerto 
del mango. Enchufa 
el bloque de carga 
en una toma de 
corriente.

NOTA: 
La batería de iones  
de litio tarda alrededor 
de 3 horas en cargarse 
completamente.

  ADVERTENCIA 
Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, incendios, descargas eléctricas 
y daños materiales derivados de un uso inadecuado del 
electrodoméstico, sigue cuidadosamente las instrucciones que se 
indican a continuación. Esta unidad incluye conexiones eléctricas  
y piezas móviles que presentan un riesgo potencial para el usuario.

LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN, EL ADAPTADOR DE CARGA Y LA 
ASPIRADORA CONTIENEN CONEXIONES ELÉCTRICAS. CUANDO 
SE UTILIZA UN ELECTRODOMÉSTICO, SIEMPRE SE DEBEN 
SEGUIR PRECAUCIONES BÁSICAS, INCLUIDAS LAS SIGUIENTES:
1. NO cuenta con piezas reparables.
2. NO la utilices para aspirar líquidos.
3. NO la sumerjas en agua u otros líquidos.
4. Si la aspiradora está dañada, deja de usarla.
5. Para evitar incendios, explosiones o lesiones, inspecciona la aspiradora y la base de carga antes de utilizarlas.  

NO utilices la aspiradora ni la base de carga si están dañadas.
6.  NO la utilices en exteriores ni en superficies húmedas. Utiliza solo en superficies secas.
7. Si la aspiradora no funciona como debería, o se ha caído, dañado, dejado a la intemperie o sumergido en agua, 

devuélvela a SharkNinja para que la examinen, reparen o ajusten.
8. NO manipules el cargador o la aspiradora con las manos mojadas.
9. NO dejes la aspiradora sin supervisión mientras está encendida.
10. Mantén la aspiradora lejos de las superficies calientes.
11. Siempre apaga la aspiradora antes de conectar el adaptador de carga.
12. NO incineres el electrodoméstico, aunque esté gravemente dañado, ya que la batería de iones de litio puede 

explotar y causar un incendio.
13. Utiliza el aparato solo con equipos de tecnología de información (computadoras) indicadas o certificadas, fuentes  

de alimentación ITE indicadas o certificadas, o unidades de alimentación Clase 2 indicadas.
USO GENERAL
14. NO transportes el cargador por el cable ni tires de él para desconectarlo de una toma de corriente; en su lugar, 

agarra el enchufe y tira para desconectarlo. 
15. Mantén el cargador lejos de las superficies calientes.
16. Solo úsalo según se indica en este manual.
17. Mantén tu área de trabajo bien iluminada.
18. Para evitar un arranque involuntario, apaga siempre la aspiradora antes de tomarla o transportarla, y antes de 

colocar o retirar el cargador, el depósito de polvo, el filtro o cualquier accesorio.
19.   NO coloques ningún objeto en las aberturas.
20. NO la utilices si alguna abertura está bloqueada; mantenla libre de polvo, pelusas, pelos o cualquier cosa que pueda 

reducir el flujo de aire.
21. NO la uses sin el depósito de polvo y el filtro colocados en su lugar.
22. Las personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas solo pueden utilizar la aspiradora bajo 

supervisión o previa instrucción de seguridad y comprensión de los peligros que conlleva. Los niños no pueden limpiar 

ni mantener la aspiradora sin supervisión. Esta aspiradora no es un juguete.
23. NO la utilices si el flujo de aire está restringido; si las vías de aire se bloquean, apaga la aspiradora. Elimina todas las 

obstrucciones y vuelve a encenderla.
24. Mantén la boquilla alejada del pelo, el rostro, los dedos, los pies descalzos y la ropa suelta.
25. Utiliza únicamente los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.
26. NO la cargues a temperaturas inferiores a 10 °C (50 °F) o superiores a 40 °C (104 °F). Cargar de forma inadecuada 

o a temperaturas fuera del rango especificado puede dañar la batería y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.
27. Guarda el electrodoméstico en interiores. NO lo uses ni almacenes a temperaturas inferiores a los 3 °C (37,4 °F). 

Asegúrate de que el electrodoméstico esté a temperatura ambiente antes de su funcionamiento.
DEPÓSITO DE POLVO/FILTRO/ACCESORIOS
Antes de encender la aspiradora:
28. Asegúrate de que el filtro esté completamente seco después de la limpieza de rutina.
29. Asegúrate de que el depósito de polvo y el filtro estén en su lugar después del mantenimiento de rutina.
30. Asegúrate de que los accesorios no tengan obstrucciones y mantén las aberturas lejos de la cara y el cuerpo.
31. Solo usa filtros y accesorios de la marca Shark.
LIMPIEZA GENERAL
32. NO aspires objetos duros o afilados, como cristales, clavos, tornillos o monedas, que puedan dañar la aspiradora.
33. NO aspires polvo de yeso, cenizas de chimenea ni brasas. 
34. NO la uses como accesorio para la recolección de polvo de herramientas eléctricas.
35. NO aspires objetos humeantes o incandescentes como brasas, colillas de cigarrillo o fósforos.
36. NO aspires materiales inflamables o combustibles (por ejemplo, líquido para encendedores, gasolina o queroseno) 

ni utilices la aspiradora en zonas donde pueda haberlos.
37. NO aspires soluciones tóxicas (p. ej., cloro, amoníaco o limpiador de drenaje).
38. NO la utilices en un espacio cerrado donde haya vapores de pintura, diluyente de pintura, sustancias antipolillas, 

polvo inflamable u otros materiales explosivos o tóxicos.
39. NO sumerjas la aspiradora en agua u otros líquidos.
40. Ten mucho cuidado al limpiar escaleras.
BATERÍA DE IONES DE LITIO
41. La batería es la fuente de alimentación del electrodoméstico. NO transportes el electrodoméstico con el dedo en el botón de 

encendido. NO cargues el electrodoméstico cuando esté encendido.
42. Carga con una conexión USB-C o un cargador Dongguan Yinli Electronics Co., ltd. YLJXA-T050200. Usar fuentes no aprobadas 

puede causar riesgos. 
43. Utiliza el electrodoméstico solo con la batería de iones de litio incluida. El uso de cualquier otra batería puede generar 

riesgos de lesiones e incendios.
44. En condiciones de uso abusivo, puede salir líquido de la batería. Evita el contacto con el líquido, ya que puede provocar 

irritación o quemaduras. Si hay contacto con el líquido, enjuaga con agua. Si el líquido entra en contacto con los ojos, busca 
asistencia médica.

45. Guarda el electrodoméstico en interiores. Para mantener la vida útil de la batería, NO la utilices ni la guardes a temperaturas 
inferiores a 3 °C (37,4 °F) o superiores a 40 °C (104 °F). 

46. NO expongas la batería al fuego ni a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C (266 °F), ya que se puede producir una explosión. 
47. NO cuenta con piezas reparables. Para garantizar la seguridad, NO modifiques ni intentes reparar el electrodoméstico.
48. NO utilices una batería o un electrodoméstico que esté dañado o modificado. Las baterías dañadas o modificadas 

pueden presentar un comportamiento impredecible con riesgo de incendio, explosión o lesiones.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES: GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
 ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES, EL USUARIO DEBE LEER EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES • SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO

L



Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de clase B 
conforme al apartado 15 de las normas de la Comisión Federal para las Comunicaciones 
(FCC, del inglés Federal Communications Commission). Estos límites están concebidos 
para brindar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación 
residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no 
se instala de conformidad con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañina en las 
comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, esto no garantiza que no ocurrirán interferencias 
en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la 
recepción de radio y televisión, lo cual se puede determinar al encender y apagar el equipo, 
se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las 
siguientes medidas:
1 Cambia la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora.
 2 Aumenta la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
3 Conecta el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito diferente de aquel al que está 
conectado el receptor.
4 Consulta con el distribuidor o con un técnico especializado en radio y televisión para 
obtener ayuda.

Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está 
sujeto a las condiciones indicadas a continuación:
1 Este dispositivo no puede ocasionar interferencias dañinas.
2 Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias 
que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Los cambios o las modificaciones que no sean aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autorización del usuario para utilizar  
este dispositivo.

MANTENIMIENTOACCESORIOS
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS
La garantía limitada de dos (2) años se aplica a las compras realizadas en tiendas autorizadas 
de SharkNinja Operating LLC. La cobertura de la garantía se aplica solo al propietario y al 
producto original, y no es transferible.
SharkNinja garantiza que la unidad no tendrá defectos en materiales y mano de obra por un 
período de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra, cuando se usa bajo las condiciones 
normales del hogar y se mantiene de acuerdo con los requisitos descritos en la Guía del usuario, 
sujeto a las siguientes condiciones y exclusiones:
Solo para residentes de California: 
El período limitado de la garantía de dos (2) años entra en vigencia desde la fecha original de 
entrega o retiro.
¿Qué cubre esta garantía? 
1.  La unidad original o los componentes que no se desgastan y se consideren defectuosos,  

a discreción exclusiva de SharkNinja, se repararán o reemplazarán hasta dos (2) años a partir 
de la fecha de compra original.

2.  En el caso de que se emita una unidad de reemplazo, la cobertura de la garantía finaliza 
seis (6) meses después de la fecha de recepción de la unidad de reemplazo o el resto de la 
garantía existente, la que sea más tardía. SharkNinja se reserva el derecho de reemplazar la 
unidad con una de igual o mayor valor.

¿Qué es lo que no cubre la garantía? 
1.  El desgaste normal de las piezas consumibles (como filtros de espuma, filtros HEPA, 

almohadillas, etc.), que requieren un mantenimiento regular o un reemplazo para garantizar 
el correcto funcionamiento de tu unidad, no está cubierto por esta garantía. Las piezas de 
repuesto están disponibles para su compra en sharkaccessories.com.

2.  Cualquier unidad que se haya manipulado o utilizado con fines comerciales.
3.   Daños causados por el mal uso (p. ej., aspirar agua u otros líquidos), abuso, manejo negligente, 

no realizar el mantenimiento requerido (p. ej., no limpiar los filtros) o daños debido a un mal 
manejo en tránsito.

4.  Daños consecuenciales e incidentales.
5.   Defectos causados por personas que hacen reparaciones y que no están autorizadas por 

SharkNinja. Estos defectos incluyen los daños causados en el proceso de envío, modificación 
o reparación del producto SharkNinja (o cualquiera de sus piezas) cuando la reparación la 
realiza una persona que hace reparaciones que no está autorizada por SharkNinja.

6.  Productos comprados, usados u operados fuera de América del Norte.
Cómo obtener servicio 
Si el electrodoméstico no funciona correctamente mientras está en uso bajo las condiciones 
normales del hogar dentro del período de garantía, visita sharkclean.com/support para obtener 
consejos de mantenimiento y cuidado del producto. Nuestros especialistas en Servicio al 
cliente también están disponibles a través del 1-800-798-7398 para ayudarte con el soporte de 
productos y las opciones de servicio de garantía, incluida la posibilidad de actualizar nuestras 
opciones de servicio de garantía vip para categorías de productos seleccionadas.
SharkNinja cubrirá el costo para que el cliente nos envíe la unidad para su reparación  
o reemplazo. Se cobrará una tarifa de $25,95 (sujeta a cambio) cuando SharkNinja envíe  
la unidad reparada o de reemplazo.
Cómo iniciar un reclamo de garantía 
Debes llamar al 1-800-798-7398 para iniciar un reclamo de garantía. Necesitarás el recibo como 
comprobante de compra. Un especialista en servicio al cliente te proporcionará información 
sobre instrucciones de devolución y embalaje.
Cómo se aplica la ley estatal 
Esta garantía te proporciona derechos legales específicos, y podrías tener otros derechos 
que varían según el estado. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños 
incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible que lo anterior no aplique a tu caso. 
Para darte una mayor calidad de atención, te pedimos que registres el producto y lo tengas 
contigo cuando llames.

© 2025 SharkNinja Operating LLC.
Needham, MA 02494/Ville St. Laurent, Quebec H4S 1A7
1-800-798-7398
sharkclean.com

SHARK es una marca comercial registrada de SharkNinja Operating LLC.
SHARK CYCLONE es una marca comercial de SharkNinja Operating LLC. 
RBRC es una marca comercial de Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation.

Este producto puede ser objeto de una o más patentes de EE. UU. Consulta sharkninja.
com/patents para obtener más información.

Las ilustraciones pueden diferir del producto real.

EXTRACCIÓN Y ELIMINACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA
Este producto utiliza una batería de iones de litio recargable y reutilizable. Cuando 
la batería ya no mantiene una carga, debe extraerse de la aspiradora y reciclarse. NO 
incineres la batería ni la mezcles con otros desechos.

Cuando se deba reemplazar la batería de iones de litio, deséchala o recíclala de acuerdo 
con las ordenanzas o los reglamentos locales. En algunas áreas, es ilegal colocar 
las baterías de iones de litio agotadas en la basura o en el flujo de residuos sólidos 
municipales. Lleva la batería agotada a un centro de reciclaje autorizado o a un minorista 
para su reciclaje. Comunícate con el centro local de reciclaje para obtener información 
sobre dónde depositar la batería agotada.

Para obtener más información sobre cómo extraer la batería  
para su eliminación, visita sharkclean.com/batterysupport
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

REGISTRA TU COMPRA

El sello RBRC™ (Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation) en la batería de iones 
de litio indica que los costos para reciclar la batería al final de su vida útil ya han sido 
cubiertos por SharkNinja. En algunas áreas, es ilegal colocar las baterías de iones de 
litio agotadas en la basura o en el flujo de residuos sólidos municipales, y el programa 
RBRC brinda una alternativa respetuosa con el medioambiente.
RBRC, junto con SharkNinja y otros usuarios de baterías, han establecido programas 
en Estados Unidos y Canadá para facilitar la recolección de baterías de iones de 
litio agotadas. Para ayudar a proteger el medioambiente y a conservar los recursos 
naturales, devuelve las baterías de iones de litio agotadas a un centro de servicio 
autorizado de SharkNinja o a un minorista local para su reciclaje. También puedes 
comunicarte con el centro local de reciclaje para obtener información sobre dónde 
depositar la batería agotada o llamar al 1-800-798-7398.

 LA BATERÍA DE IONES DE 
LITIO SE DEBE RECICLAR O 

DESECHAR CORRECTAMENTE

REC
YCLE
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 registeryourshark.com

REGISTRA ESTA INFORMACIÓN

Número de modelo:  ______________________________________

Fecha de compra:  _______________________________________  
(Conserva el recibo)

Tienda de la compra:  _____________________________________
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 1.  Para instalar un accesorio, coloca el accesorio en la boquilla 
y desliza suavemente el accesorio hacia adentro hasta que 
encaje de forma correcta.

2.  Para retirar un accesorio, deslízalo fuera de la boquilla.

Serie CH700: 7,2 V

Número de pieza del adaptador de carga: 
XCHRGCH700

  LEE EL 
MANUAL DEL 
PROPIETARIO

 1.  Desliza el interruptor a la posición O para apagar la aspiradora. 
Presiona el botón de liberación del depósito de polvo y extráelo. 

2.  Con cuidado, saca el marco del filtro del depósito de polvo  
y retira el filtro.

3.  Vacía el depósito de polvo en la basura.
4.  Enjuaga el filtro con la mano en agua fría y déjalo secar al aire 

durante, al menos, 24 horas antes de volver a instalarlo. Solo secado 
al aire. NO utilices un secador de pelo ni una secadora de ropa.

5.  Para limpiar el interior del depósito de polvo, enjuágalo con agua. 
Colócalo de costado con la tapa abierta para que se seque al aire 
durante, al menos, 24-48 horas antes de volver a instalarlo.

6.  Cuando el filtro esté seco, vuelve a instalarlo en el depósito de 
polvo y, luego, vuelve a colocar el depósito de polvo en el cuerpo 
principal.

NO laves las piezas ni los accesorios en el lavavajillas. 

NOTA: Para obtener mejores resultados, reemplaza el filtro cada  
6 a 9 meses.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Solución

La aspiradora 
no funciona

Se debe recargar la batería. La batería de iones de litio tarda alrededor 
de 3 horas en cargarse completamente.

Intente utilizar una toma de corriente diferente para cargarla.

La aspiradora 
no succiona  
o la succión  
es débil

El depósito de polvo está lleno. Vacía el depósito de polvo.

El filtro debe limpiarse o reemplazarse.

Se debe recargar la aspiradora.

Sale polvo de 
la aspiradora

Vacía el depósito de polvo.

Los filtros pueden estar instalados incorrectamente. Quita el filtro  
y vuelve a instalarlo correctamente.

Revisa el filtro para ver si hay orificios o perforaciones. El filtro deberá 
reemplazarse si hay un agujero o una perforación.

Una obstrucción puede estar bloqueando la tapa del depósito de polvo, lo 
que evita que se cierre correctamente. Limpia toda obstrucción y asegúrate 
de que la tapa esté completamente cerrada.

 
INDICADOR DE BATERÍA   

Luz 
intermitente Batería baja

Si el interruptor de encendido está en la posición (I), 
pero la alimentación no se enciende y la luz indicadora 
de la batería de la aspiradora manual parpadea, 
significa que la energía de la batería es demasiado baja. 
Desliza el interruptor de encendido a la posición (O) 
y carga la batería antes de usar la aspiradora.

Luz 
intermitente 
(mientras 
está 
conectada)

Carga de la 
aspiradora

Para cargar la aspiradora, conecta el cable de carga 
a la unidad y enchúfala a la toma de corriente. La luz 
se apagará cuando la unidad esté completamente 
cargada.

Luz 
apagada

Completamente 
cargada

Cuando la aspiradora está completamente cargada, la 
luz indicadora se apagará. (Una carga completa tarda 
aproximadamente 3 horas).


